by the documentation of attendance records, meeting minutes, and periodic activities reports. 

The following irregularities were associated with the EPS Employees Development Funds: 

 The bank statement shows that James E. G. Helb, Chairman of the Employees Development 

Funds and an “A” signatory to the account withdrew more than One Hundred Eighty-Eight 

Thousand Six Hundred and Thirty United States Dollars (US$188,630.00) from the funds’ 

bank account using the mobile transfer Apps U- Direct and LEO Apps, for personal use. 

 James E. G. Helb also, withdrew the amount of Fifty Thousand United States Dollars 

(US$50,000.00) to purchase land without authorization from the Board for resale to the

[...]

1.1.9.3 During the audit, we observed the following irregularities associated with the EPS 

Employees Development Funds: 

 The bank statement shows that James E. G. Helb, Chairman of the Employees 

Development Funds and an “A” signatory to the account withdrew more than One 

Hundred Eighty-Eight Thousand Six Hundred and Thirty United States Dollars 

(US$188,630.00) from the funds’ bank account using the mobile transfer Apps U- 

Direct and LEO Apps, for personal use. See Appendix 2 for details. 

 James E. G. Helb also, withdrew the amount of Fifty Thousand United States 

Dollars (US$50,000.00) to purchase land without authorization from the Board for

[...]

 Functional wristwatch set on local time or mobile phone; 

 EPS badge; and 

 Notepad with functional pen 

Observation 

1.2.9.2 During the audit, we observed the following irregularities associated with the EPS 

Employees Identification Cards:   

 Three hundred seventeen (317) employees ID cards issued were backdated 

before employment date. The ID cards were issued on May 30, 2019, whilst they 

were employed between November 9, 2019 to November 2, 2023. 

 Four hundred forty-nine (449) employees' ID cards have expired since December 

31, 2023, but are still being used without replacement. See Appendix 8a and 

8b attached for details. 

Risk 

1.2.9.3 Unauthorized individuals may impersonate as active operatives, due to the issuance of ID